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Development Services Department

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: Sisters of Jesus the High Priest 
Corporation

Zoning: RSC-4 

FLU Category: RES-4 

Service Area: Urban

Site Acreage: 3.13

Community Plan Area: Seffner Mango

Overlay: None

Special District: None

Request: Special Use Permit for Private 
School 

Location: 5231 579 Highway, Seffner, FL 33584 (Folio #64305.0000) 

Request Details:
This is a request to obtain a Special Use Permit to construct a private school (K-12) for up to 40 students to serve 
children with learning disabilities. 

A church convent exists on the subject site within the existing 5,000 square foot building.  A dormitory for the convent 
is also proposed within the school building to accommodate up to 15 religious order residents (nuns).

Setbacks: Proposed Setbacks Proposed Buffer/Screening
North 7.5’ 10’ Type A
South 7.5’ 10’ Type A

East 25’ 10’ Type A

West 25’ 10’ Type A

Additional Information:

Waiver(s) to the Land Development Code None requested as part of this application.

Variances(s) to the Land Development 
Code

None requested as part of this application.

Planning Commission Recommendation:
Consistent

Development Services Recommendation:
Approvable, Subject to Conditions
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.1 Vicinity Map

Context of Surrounding Area:

The subject property is located in a predominately residential area within the Seffner Mango Community Plan Area. 
Adjacent properties all contain residential uses or are zoned for residential. A planned development neighborhood is 
located to the east, south and north, while a vacant property lies to the west. Across the frontage road, County Road 
579, more residential uses can be found. 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.2 Future Land Use Map

Subject Site Future Land Use Category: RES-4 

Maximum Density/F.A.R.: 4.0 dwelling units per gross acre

Typical Uses:
Residential, suburban scale neighborhood commercial, office uses, and 
multi-purpose projects. Non-residential uses shall meet locational criteria 
for specific land uses. 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.3 Immediate Area Map

Adjacent Zonings and Uses

Location: Zoning:
Maximum Density/F.A.R. 

Permitted by Zoning 
District:

Allowable Use: Existing Use:

North PD 00-0045 2.5 DU/ac (181 single-
family units) Single-Family Residential Single-Family Residential

South PD 00-0045 2.5 DU/ac (181 single-
family units) Single-Family Residential Single-Family Residential

East PD 00-0045 2.5 DU/ac (181 single-
family units) Single-Family Residential Single-Family Residential

West

RMC-9 (RZ 
24-0195 

approved 
4/9/24)
RDC-12

9 DU/ac
12 DU/ac

Multifamily 
Residential/Single Family 

Residential/Duplex

Vacant/Single-Family 
Residential
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.4 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan)
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3.0 REQUESTED WAIVERS TO LDC SECTION 6.11.XX (IF APPLICABLE) 
Requested Waiver - NA Result 
  
Justification: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Requested Waiver - NA Result 
  
Justification: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
4.0 REQUESTED VARIANCES (IF APPLICABLE) 
LDC Section: LDC Requirement: Variance: Result: 
 
NA 
 

   

 
 
 

   

 
 
 

   

 
 
 

   

*The applicant has provided variance criteria responses with their application.  The hearing officer will be required to 
make a separate decision on each variance in conjunction with the subject Special Use application. 
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5.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9.0 OF STAFF REPORT)  

 
Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

CR 579 County Arterial 
- Rural 

2 Lanes 
Substandard Road 
Sufficient ROW Width 

 Corridor Preservation Plan   
 Site Access Improvements  
 Substandard Road Improvements  
 Other   

Project Trip Generation 
 Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips 
Existing 54 2 4 
Proposed 99 32 21 
Difference (+/1) +99 +32 +21 
*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted. 
 
Connectivity and Cross Access 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North  None None Meets LDC 
South  Vehicular & Pedestrian None Meets LDC 
East  None None Meets LDC 
West x None None Meets LDC 
Notes: 
 
Design Exception/Administrative Variance 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 
CR 579/Substandard Roadway Administrative Variance Requested Approvable 
CR 579/Spacing Administrative Variance Requested Approvable 
Notes: Shared Access provided to adjacent parcel on CR 579.  
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6.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY  

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY  
 

   
 

Environmental: Comments 
Received Objections Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 

Environmental Protection Commission   Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No  

 Yes 
 No 

No wetlands on 
property 

Natural Resources  Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 
 

Conservation & Environ. Lands Mgmt.  Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 
 

Check if Applicable: 
 Wetlands/Other Surface Waters         
 Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land 

Credit        
 Wellhead Protection Area                       
 Surface Water Resource Protection Area  

 Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area 
 Significant Wildlife Habitat  
 Coastal High Hazard Area 
 Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor 
 Adjacent to ELAPP property 
 Other _________________________ 

Public Facilities:  Comments 
Received Objections Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 
Transportation 

 Design Exc./Adm. Variance Requested  
 Off-site Improvements Provided   

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

See Report 

Service Area/ Water & Wastewater 
Urban       City of Tampa  
Rural        City of Temple Terrace  

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 

Hillsborough County School Board  
Adequate     K-5  6-8   9-12    N/A 
Inadequate  K-5  6-8   9-12    N/A 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 

Impact/Mobility Fees 
NA 

Comprehensive Plan:  Comments 
Received Findings Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 
Planning Commission  

 Meets Locational Criteria       N/A 
 Locational Criteria Waiver Requested 
 Minimum Density Met            N/A 

 Yes 
 No 

 Inconsistent 
 Consistent 

 Yes 
 No 
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7.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
7.1 Compatibility  
 
The applicant is proposing to establish a private school to serve up to 40 children with learning disabilities. A new 
15,000 square foot building is proposed to be constructed for the private school. Currently, an existing 5,000 square 
foot building houses a church convent. The new facility will also be utilized as a dormitory for up to 15 residents, 
limited to religious order (nuns) only. 
 
The location for the proposed private school is surrounded primarily by residential and community supporting uses. 
The residential nature of the area provides an appropriate location for schools and other non-residential community 
uses. The subject property has direct access to County Road 579, a County arterial roadway, in compliance with LDC 
Sec. 6.11.88.A.   
 
LDC Section 6.06.06 requires a 10-foot buffer with Type A screening along the north, south, east, and the west 
property boundary where adjacent to folio 64679.1004.  The submitted site plan shows the required buffer and 
screening in accordance with this regulation.  The buffer and screening will minimize any potential impact to 
surrounding residential properties.  On the adjacent property to the south of the proposed school area, a large, platted 
drainage easement area, 137 feet wide provides additional buffering to the residentially developed properties to the 
south.  Proposed playground area is located a minimum of 25 feet from adjacent property lines to south and east and 
will not be illuminated. No extracurricular events are proposed for the proposed school. 
 
Development Services staff find no issues with the proposed private school and do not foresee any negative impacts to 
the surrounding residential uses.  
 
7.2 Recommendation      
 
Based on the above, staff finds the proposed K-12 private school compatible with the mixture of residential uses in the 
area and approvable, subject to conditions.    
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8.0 PROPOSED CONDITIONS  
 
Approval - Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed below, is based on the general site plan submitted 
on July 3, 2024. 
 

1. The development shall be limited to a 15,000 square foot private school for up to 40 students and a church 
convent with a dormitory for up to 15 residents limited to religious order only.  
 

2. Development Standards shall be in accordance with the requirements of the RSC-4 zoning district standards of 
the Land Development Code and buildings shall be located within the building footprints shown on the site 
plan. 
 

3. The playground shall be located as shown on the site plan.  No illumination of the playground area shall be 
permitted. 
 

4. Buffering and screening shall be required as shown on the site plan. 
 

5. The project shall be permitted a single access connection to County Road 579 (Mango Rd.). 
 

6. The project access connection shall provide a shared access facility to folio #64979.1004 as shown on the 
Special Use site plan. Prior to issuance of certificate of occupancy for the school, the developer shall record in 
the official records of the Hillsborough County Clerk of Court an access easement, construction easement and 
any other easements necessary that permit the developer of the adjacent properties to construct required 
vehicular and pedestrian access/cross-access connection(s) within the Shared Access Facility upon 
redevelopment of the adjacent property; and allow access to CR 579 with a minimum width necessary to 
accommodate both vehicular and pedestrian traffic. 

 
7. If SU 24-0622 is approved, the County Engineer will approve the Section 6.04.02.B. Administrative Variance 

(dated June 12, 2024) to meet the requirements of the Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC) 
Section 6.04.03.L, which was found approvable on July 1, 2024. Approval of this Administrative Variance will 
waive the substandard roadway improvements on CR 579 (Mango Rd) in association with the proposed 
development. 

 
8. If SU 24-0622 is approved, the County Engineer will approve the Section 6.04.02.B. Administrative Variance 

(dated June 12, 2024), which was found approvable on July1, 2024. Approval of this Administrative Variance 
will permit reduction of the minimum access spacing (between the CR 579 (Mango Rd.) project access and the 
intersection of Valencia Dr. and CR 579 +/-39 feet to the south and the intersection of Mango Groves Blvd and 
CR 579 +/-236 feet to the north such that proposed project access connection shall be permitted. 

 
9. Access management, vehicle queuing, and staff placement shall occur consistent with the Private School 

Circulation Plans (submitted 07/03/2024), as applicable. Modifications to these plans may be permitted as 
approved by Hillsborough County Public Works. 
 

10. Annually, at the beginning of each school year during the fourth week of class, the school shall conduct traffic 
monitoring to assess the sufficiency of queuing both on-site and off-site at the project access points. Such 
report shall be submitted to the Hillsborough County Development Services and Public Works Departments. 
The monitoring requirement shall remain in effect for one (1) year beyond the time the total enrollment 
reaches 40 students.  
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a. In the event that significant off-site queuing of vehicles at arrival or dismissal times is found, the school 
shall be required to submit corrective measures, which could include (but shall not be limited to) 
staggered arrival/departure times, police enforced traffic control, increasing and/or relocating on-site 
staff, and/or other revisions to the site and/or circulation plan which alleviates off-site queuing. Such 
revised plan(s) shall be subject to review and approval by Hillsborough County Public Works. 

 
11. With the initial increment of development, the developer shall provide an on-site school event parking plan as 

required by LDC, Sec. 6.03.13.C. or obtain a variance from the County Land Use Hearing Officer. 
 
12. Notwithstanding anything show on the site plan, internal pedestrian circulation shall comply with the County 

Land Development Code, Transportation Technical Manual, and ADA requirements at the time of site 
construction plan approval.  

 
13. Notwithstanding anything herein or shown on the site plan or herein these conditions to the contrary, bicycle 

and pedestrian access may be permitted anywhere along the subject property boundaries. 
 

14. Construction access shall be limited to those locations shown on site plan which are also proposed vehicular 
access connections. The developer shall include a note in each site/construction plan submittal which indicates 
same. 
 

15. In the event there is conflict between a condition of approval, as stated herein, and any written or graphic 
notation on the general site plan, the more restrictive shall apply. 
 

16. Development of the project shall proceed in strict accordance with the terms and conditions contained in this 
development order, the general site plan, the land use conditions contained herein, and all applicable rules, 
regulations and ordinances of Hillsborough County. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Zoning Administrator Sign Off:  

Colleen Marshall
Wed Jul 17 2024 17:18:16  

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.  
Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed 
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project will be required to comply 
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.  
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9.0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN (FULL)
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9.0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN (PAGE 2)
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10.0 FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT (see following pages) 



AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 
 

TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department DATE: 7/03/2024 
 

REVIEWER: Richard Perez, AICP AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation 

PLANNING AREA/SECTOR:  SM/Central PETITION NO:  SU 24-0622 
 

 

  This agency has no comments. 
 

  This agency has no objection. 
 

X  This agency has no objection, subject to the listed or attached conditions. 
 

  This agency objects for the reasons set forth below. 
 
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 The project shall be permitted a single access connection to County Road 579 (Mango Rd.). 

 The project access connection shall provide a shared access facility to folio#64979.1004 as shown on 
the Special Use site plan.  Prior to issuance of certificate of occupancy for the school, the developer 
shall record in the official records of the Hillsborough County Clerk of Court an access easement, 
construction easement and any other easements necessary that permit the developer of the adjacent 
properties to construct required vehicular and pedestrian access/cross-access connection(s) within the 
Shared Access Facility upon redevelopment of the adjacent property; and allow access to CR 579 with 
a minimum width necessary to accommodate both vehicular and pedestrian traffic.  

 If SU 24-0622 is approved, the County Engineer will approve the Section 6.04.02.B. Administrative 
Variance (dated June 12, 2024) to meet the requirements of the Hillsborough County Land 
Development Code (LDC) Section 6.04.03.L, which was found approvable on July 1, 2024. Approval 
of this Administrative Variance will waive the substandard roadway improvements on CR 579 (Mango 
Rd) in association with the proposed development. 

 If SU 24-0622 is approved, the County Engineer will approve the Section 6.04.02.B. Administrative 
Variance (dated June 12, 2024), which was found approvable on July1, 2024. Approval of this 
Administrative Variance will permit reduction of the minimum access spacing (between the CR 579 
(Mango Rd.) project access and the intersection of Valencia Dr. and CR 579 +/-39 feet to the south and 
the intersection of Mango Groves Blvd and CR 579 +/-236 feet to the north such that proposed project 
access connection shall be permitted. 

 Access management, vehicle queuing, and staff placement shall occur consistent with the Private 
School Circulation Plans (submitted 07/03/2024), as applicable.  Modifications to these plans may be 
permitted as approved by Hillsborough County Public Works. 
 

 Annually, at the beginning of each school year during the fourth week of class, the school shall conduct 
traffic monitoring to assess the sufficiency of queuing both on-site and off-site at the project access 
points. Such report shall be submitted to the Hillsborough County Development Services and Public 
Works Departments.  The monitoring requirement shall remain in effect for one (1) year beyond the 
time the total enrollment reaches 40 students.  

  
  In the event that significant off-site queuing of vehicles at arrival or dismissal times is found, the school 
shall be required to submit corrective measures, which could include (but shall not be limited to) 



staggered arrival/departure times, police enforced traffic control, increasing and/or relocating on-site 
staff, and/or other revisions to the site and/or circulation plan which alleviates off-site queuing.  Such 
revised plan(s) shall be subject to review and approval by Hillsborough County Public Works. 

 

 With the initial increment of development, the developer shall provide an on-site school event parking 
plan as required by LDC, Sec. 6.03.13.C. or obtain a variance from the County Land Use Hearing 
Officer. 
 

 Notwithstanding anything show on the site plan, internal pedestrian circulation shall comply with the 
County Land Development Code, Transportation Technical Manual, and ADA requirements at the time 
of site construction plan approval. 

 
 Notwithstanding anything herein or shown on the site plan or herein these conditions to the contrary, 

bicycle and pedestrian access may be permitted anywhere along the subject property boundaries. 
 

 Construction access shall be limited to those locations shown on site plan which are also proposed 
vehicular access connections.  The developer shall include a note in each site/construction plan 
submittal which indicates same. 

 
SPECIAL USE REQUEST SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS 
The applicant is requesting special use approval to allow a 40-student, K-12 private school on a +/- 3.13-
acre parcel with an existing convent.  The subject property is zoned Residential Single-Family 
Conventional 4 (RSC-4).  The subject site is located at the east side of CR 579 (Mango Rd.), approximately 
900 feet north of Clay Pit Rd. The future land use designation is Residential 4 (R-4). 
 
Staff has prepared a comparison of the potential trips generated by development site currently and with the 
proposed special use, based upon the Institute of Transportation Engineer’s Trip Generation Manual, 11th 
Edition, utilizing a generalized worst-case scenario.  However, staff notes that there are residential 
entitlements that the property could otherwise construct without obtaining any additional zoning approvals 
that are not contemplated herein. 
 
The ITE Trip Generation Manual does not provide data for Convents. As such staff utilized Dorm ITE 
Land Use Code 225 as an equivalent use for the purpose of estimating existing trip generation.  
 
Existing Uses:  

Land Use/Size 24 Hour Two-
Way Volume 

Total Peak            
Hour Trips 

AM PM 
15-bed, Convent (ITE LUC 225) 54 2 4 

 
Proposed Special Use: 

Land Use/Size 24 Hour Two-
Way Volume 

Total Peak            
Hour Trips 

AM PM 
40 students, K-12 Private School (ITE LUC 532) 99 32 21 

Trip Generation Difference: 

Zoning, Lane Use/Size 
24 Hour 

Two-Way 
Volume 

Total Peak Hour Trips 

AM PM 
Difference (+/-) (+)99 (+)32 (+)21 

 
The proposed special would generally result in a potential increase of trips generated by +99 average daily 
trips, +32 trips in the a.m. peak hour, and +21 trips in the p.m. peak hour. 



 

TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE AND SITE ACCESS 
Mango Rd (CR 579) is a substandard 2-lane, rural, undivided arterial roadway characterized by +/-32-feet 
of pavement with paved shoulders and sidewalks on both sides within +/-73 feet of right of way. However, 
staff notes that the County GIS viewer indicates that there may be as much as 104 feet of right of way along 
a portion of the project frontage. 
 
Pursuant to the County Transportation Technical Manual, a TS-7 roadway requires a minimum of 96 feet 
of right of way with 12-foot lanes, 5-foot paved shoulders, open drainage, and 5-foot sidewalk. The 
applicant has submitted an AV to waive the requirement to make improvements to the roadway as discussed 
herein under the section titled "Requested Administrative Variance: Substandard Roadway”. 
 
Mango Rd (CR 579) is identified in the Hillsborough County Corridor Preservation Plan as a future 4-
lane roadway requiring a total right of way width of 110 feet.  There appears to be +/-73 feet of right-of-
way existing, therefore up to 18.5 feet of preservation would be required on either side.   
 
The proposed site plan shows the required right of way preservation along the project frontage. Building 
setbacks shall be calculated from the future right-of-way line. 
 
 
SITE ACCESS AND CONNECTIVITY 

The proposed site plan provides for a single full access vehicular and pedestrian access on Mango Rd. (CR 
579) and designates the access as a shared access facility to the adjacent parcel to the southwest (folio# 
64679.1004). 
 
Staff has reviewed the revised Circulation Plans and determined that it meets the requirements of Section 
6.03.13 of the Hillsborough County Land Development Code, governing vehicle circulation, queuing and 
parking.  The proposed site layout is providing 816 linear feet of vehicle stacking whereas a minimum of 
245 linear feet of stacking is required.  On an annual basis and continuing until 1 year after the private 
school reaches its maximum enrollment of 40 students, the developer will be required to assess the 
sufficiency of queuing both on and off-site at the project access point(s).  Should deficiencies be found to 
exist, the school will be required to work with the Hillsborough County Public Works Dept. to identify and 
implement additional on or off-site corrective measures. 
 
Notwithstanding anything depicted on the special use site plan, at the time of site construction plan 
approval, project shall meet all internal ADA pedestrian requirements consistent with LDC, Sec. 6.03.02. 
 
The applicant indicates that there are no anticipated events for the relatively small private school and that 
if there are any incidental events that there will be sufficient parking.  Based on the size of the school, the 
area dedicated to parking and other available open space on-site, staff will include a condition that the 
developer shall provide a compliant LDC, Sec. 6.03.013 event parking plan at the time of site development 
of the school or otherwise obtain an approval to waive the requirement from the Land Use Hearing Officer 
variance process. 
 
 
REQUESTED ADMINITRATIVE VARIANCE – SUBSTANDARD ROADWAY  
The applicant’s EOR submitted a Section 6.04.02.B. Administrative Variance request (dated June 12, 2024) 
for CR 579 (Mango Rd.) requesting relief from the Section 6.04.03.L requirement to improve the roadway 
to current County standards for a Type TS-7, Typical Section as found within the Hillsborough County 
Transportation Technical Manual (TTM). On July 1, 2024 the County Engineer found the variance 
approvable.  As such, no improvements to CR 579 would be required. 



If this rezoning is approved, the County Engineer will approve the above referenced Administrative 
Variance Request. 

 
REQUESTED ADMINITRATIVE VARIANCE – DRIVEWAY SPACING  
The applicant’s Engineer of Record (EOR) submitted a Section 6.04.02.B. Administrative Variance 
Request (dated June 12, 2024) from the Section 6.04.07. LDC requirement, governing spacing for the 
existing 3rd St NE access connection.  Per the LDC, an access connection on a Class 6 roadway requires 
minimum connection spacing of 245 feet.  The applicant is proposing the retain an existing driveway in a 
location +/-39 feet to the north of Valencia Dr. and +/-236 feet south of Mango Groves Blvd.  Based on 
factors presented in the Administrative Variance Request, the County Engineer found the request 
approvable on July 1, 2024.   

If this rezoning is approved, the County Engineer will approve the above referenced Administrative 
Variance Request. 

 
LEVEL OF SERVICE (LOS)  
 
Level of Service (LOS) information is reported below.  
 

FDOT Generalized Level of Service 

Roadway From To LOS 
Standard 

Peak Hr 
Directional LOS  

MANGO RD (CR 579) MLK BLVD US HWY 92 D C 

Source: 2020 Hillsborough County Level of Service (LOS) Report 

 



From: Williams, Michael [WilliamsM@hcfl.gov] 
Sent: Monday, July 1, 2024 7:05 PM 
To: Micahel Yates (myates@palmtraffic.com) [myates@palmtraffic.com]; Vicki Castro 
[vcastro@palmtraffic.com] 
CC: Follin, Jared [FollinJ@hcfl.gov]; wmolloy@mjlaw.us; Perez, Richard [PerezRL@hcfl.gov]; 
Tirado, Sheida [TiradoS@hcfl.gov]; PW-CEIntake [PW-CEIntake@hcfl.gov]; De Leon, Eleonor 
[DeLeonE@hcfl.gov] 
Subject: FW: SU-SCH 24-0622 - Administrative Variances Review 
Attachments: 24-0622 AVReq 06-13-24_1.pdf; 24-0622 AVReq 06-13-24_2.pdf 
 
Importance: High 
 
 
Vicki/Michael, 
I have found the attached two Section 6.04.02.B. Administrative Variances (AV) for PD 24 -0622 
APPROVABLE. 
 
Please note that it is you (or your client’s) responsibility to follow-up with my administrative 
assistant, Eleonor De Leon (DeLeonE@hcfl.gov or 813-307-1707) after the BOCC approves the PD 
zoning or PD zoning modification related to below request.  This is to obtain a signed copy of the 
DE/AV.   
 
If the BOCC denies the PD zoning or PD zoning modification request, staff will request that you 
withdraw the AV/DE.  In such instance, notwithstanding the above finding of approvability, if you fail 
to withdraw the request, I will deny the AV/DE (since the finding was predicated on a specific 
development program and site configuration which was not approved).  
 
Once I have signed the document, it is your responsibility to submit the signed AV/DE(s) together 
with your initial plat/site/construction plan submittal.  If the project is already in preliminary review, 
then you must submit the signed document before the review will be allowed to progress.  Staff will 
require resubmittal of all plat/site/construction plan submittals that do not include the appropriate 
signed AV/DE documentation. 
 
Lastly, please note that it is critical to ensure you copy all related correspondence to PW-
CEIntake@hcfl.gov  
 
Mike 
 
Michael J. Williams, P.E. 
Director, Development Review 
County Engineer 
Development Services Department 

 
 
P: (813) 307-1851 
M: (813) 614-2190 
E: Williamsm@HCFL.gov  
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W: HCFLGov.net

Hillsborough County
601 E. Kennedy Blvd., Tampa, FL 33602

Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | LinkedIn | HCFL Stay Safe

Please note: All correspondence to or from this office is subject to Florida’s Public Records law.

From: Tirado, Sheida <TiradoS@hcfl.gov> 
Sent: Sunday, June 30, 2024 1:21 PM
To: Williams, Michael <WilliamsM@hcfl.gov>
Cc: Perez, Richard <PerezRL@hcfl.gov>; De Leon, Eleonor <DeLeonE@hcfl.gov>
Subject: SU-SCH 24-0622 - Administrative Variances Review
Importance: High

Hello Mike,

The attached AVs are approvable to me, please include the following people in your response 
email.

myates@palmtraffic.com
vcastro@palmtraffic.com
follinj@hcfl.gov
wmolloy@mjlaw.us
follinj@hcfl.gov
perezrl@hcfl.gov

Best Regards,

Sheida L. Tirado, PE
Transportation Review Manager
Development Services Department

P: (813) 276-8364
E: tirados@hcfl.gov
W: HCFLGov.net

Hillsborough County
601 E. Kennedy Blvd., Tampa, FL 33602

Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | LinkedIn | HCFL Stay Safe

Please note: All correspondence to or from this office is subject to Florida’s Public Records law.
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1 of 1 05/2020

•
•

•
•
•

Important: 

Important: 

Important: 

Important: 

Important: 

Important: 

Important: 

AV-Access Spacing on Mango Rd

Convent School - 5231 Mango Rd

64305-0000

Vicki Castro, P.E.

RSC-4

SU 24-0622

N/A

Received June 13, 2024 
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4006 South MacDill Avenue, Tampa, FL 33611 

Ph: (813) 296-2595 
www.palmtraffic.com 

 
 
June 12, 2024 
 
Mr. Michael Williams, P.E. 
Hillsborough County Development Services Department 
Development Review Director 
County Engineer 
601 E. Kennedy Boulevard, 20th Floor  
Tampa, FL 33602 
 

RE: Convent School – 5231 Mango Road (SU 24-0622) 
Folio: 64305-0000 

 Administrative Variance Request – Mango Road 
 Palm Traffic Project No. T24012 

Dear Mr. Williams: 

This letter documents our request for an administrative variance to Hillsborough County Land 
Development Code (LDC) Section 6.04.07 (minimum spacing) for the access to Mango Road for the 
project.  The project is located east of Mango Road and north of Clay Pit Road, as shown in Figure 
1.  This request is made based on our virtual meeting on May 30, 2024 with Hillsborough County 
staff.   

The Special Use request is to modify the existing 5,000 square foot church to a private K-12 school 
with up to 40 students.  The school is focused on serving students with learning disabilities.  

The project proposes to have the following access: 

 One (1) existing realigned full access to Mango Road.  

The proposed access is approximately 39 feet from Valencia Drive and approximately 236 feet 
from Mango Groves Boulevard, as shown in Figure 2.   

The request is for an Administrative Variance to Section 6.04.07 of the Hillsborough County LDC 
for the access spacing for the access to Mango Road.  Based on Section 6.04.07, the connection 
spacing for Mango Road is 245 feet for a Class 6 undivided road with a posted speed limit of 45 
mph.     

Justification must address Section 6.04.02.B.3 criteria (a), (b) and (c).  In the consideration of the 
variance request, the issuing authority shall determine to the best of its ability that the following 
circumstances are met: 

a) There is unreasonable burden on the applicant  

This request is to provide one (1) driveway on Mango Road.  The existing driveway 
will move slightly to the south to allow for a pond and sidewalk on the north side 
of the entry corridor and a future shared access on the south side of the entry 
corridor.  To the south is a vacant undeveloped parcel with frontage on Mango 
Road.  To minimize the impacts of the offset driveway to Valencia Drive, a future 
shared access connection will be provided to the parcel so in the event of 
development there would not need to be another driveway immediately to the 
south on Mango Road.  Since the access to Mango Road serves as the only access 
to the property, not approving the variance would be an unreasonable burden on 
the applicant.   

Received June 13, 2024 
Development Services

24-0622
4



Mr. Michael Williams, P.E. 
June 12, 2024 

Page 2 

 
4006 South MacDill Avenue, Tampa, FL 33611 

Ph: (813) 296-2595 
www.palmtraffic.com 

 

b) The variance would not be detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare. 

The project driveway is proposed to serve as the sole means of access for a small 
school (up to 40 students) that is focused on serving students with learning 
disabilities.  Given the size and nature of the use, the estimated traffic generated 
by the development is relatively minor (99 daily trip ends, 32 AM peak hour trip 
ends and 21 PM peak hour trip ends).  Furthermore, the driveway was shifted 
slightly south to be within approximately 9 feet of spacing standard from Mango 
Groves Boulevard.  With these modifications this driveway spacing would not be 
detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare of the motoring public.  

c) Without the variance, reasonable access cannot be provided.   

The access spacing variance is requested to provide a single access connection to 
Mango Road.  Without the variance, reasonable to the property could not be 
provided.   

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or require any additional information. 

Sincerely, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Vicki L Castro, P.E.  
Principal 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Based on the information provided by the applicant, this request is: 

____________Disapproved    ____________Approved with Conditions    ____________Approved 

If there are any further questions or you need clarification, please contact Sheida Tirado, P.E.  

Sincerely, 

 

 

Michael J. Williams 
Hillsborough County Engineer 

This item has been 
digitally signed and 
sealed by Vicki L 
Castro on the date 
adjacent to the seal. 

Printed copies of this 
document are not 
considered signed 
and sealed and the 
signature must be 
verified on any 
electronic copies. 

Vicki L 
Castro

Digitally signed 
by Vicki L Castro 
Date: 2024.06.12 
12:37:44 -04'00'
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Figure 1. Location Map 
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4006 South MacDill Avenue, Tampa, FL 33611 

Ph: (813) 296-2595 
www.palmtraffic.com 

 
 
June 12, 2024 
 
Mr. Michael Williams, P.E. 
Hillsborough County Development Services Department 
Development Review Director 
County Engineer 
601 E. Kennedy Boulevard, 20th Floor  
Tampa, FL 33602 
 

RE: Convent School – 5231 Mango Road (SU 24-0622) 
Folio: 64305-0000 

 Administrative Variance Request – Mango Road 
 Palm Traffic Project No. T24012 

Dear Mr. Williams: 

The purpose of this letter is to provide justification for the administrative variance to meet the 
requirements of the Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC) Section 6.04.03.L (existing 
facility) in association with the proposed development located east of Mango Road and north of 
Clay Pit Road, as shown in Figure 1.  This request is made based on our virtual meeting on May 30, 
2024, with Hillsborough County staff.   

The Special Use request is to modify the existing 5,000 square foot church to a private K-12 school 
with up to 40 students.  The school is focused on serving students with learning disabilities.  

The project proposes to have the following access: 

 One (1) existing realigned full access to Mango Road.  

This request is for an administrative variance to the TS-7 typical section of the Hillsborough County 
Transportation Technical Manual in accordance with LDC Section 6.04.02.B for the section of Mango 
Road from Clay Pit Road to the project driveway, for the following reasons: (a) there is an 
unreasonable burden on the applicant; (b) the variance would not be detrimental to the public 
health, safety and welfare; and; if applicable, (c) without the variance, reasonable access cannot 
be provided.  These items are further discussed below. 

a) There is unreasonable burden on the applicant  

The existing ROW along Mango Road is approximately 96 feet.  The typical TS-
7 section for local and collector rural roadway requires a minimum of 96 feet of 
ROW with 12-foot travel lanes, a 5-foot paved shoulder, open drainage and a 
5-foot sidewalk.  The adjacent segment of Mango Road has approximately 11-
foot travel lanes, a 5-foot paved shoulder, open drainage and a 5-foot sidewalk.   
While the existing ROW does meet the standard, it is off set to the east.  
Therefore, the ditch section on the west side is greatly reduced but maintains at 
least a 6-foot separation between the paved shoulder and the sidewalk.  Due to 
the constrained right of way on the west side of Mango Road, the additional travel 
lane width, modified ditch section and sidewalk cannot be provided.  Therefore, 
the requirement to improve Mango Road is unreasonable.   

Received June 13, 2024 
Development Services

24-0622
9



Mr. Michael Williams, P.E. 
June 12, 2024 

Page 2 

 
4006 South MacDill Avenue, Tampa, FL 33611 

Ph: (813) 296-2595 
www.palmtraffic.com 

 

b) The variance would not be detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare. 

Mango Road currently has 11-foot travel lanes.  According to the Florida Green 
Book, on a suburban roadway where the speed limit is between 40 and 45 mph, 
11-foot lanes may be used.  The posted speed limit on Mango Road is 45 mph.  
The existing 11-foot travel lanes help keep the speed down and help provide a 
safe section that serves the neighborhood.  Given the information outlined in this 
section, the existing roadway section would not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety and welfare of the motoring public.  

c) Without the variance, reasonable access cannot be provided.   

The proposed project will maintain only the one (1) existing full access to Mango 
Road.  Again, without the variance, reasonable access cannot be provided.   

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or require any additional information. 

Sincerely, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Vicki L Castro, P.E.  
Principal 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Based on the information provided by the applicant, this request is: 

____________Disapproved    ____________Approved with Conditions    ____________Approved 

If there are any further questions or you need clarification, please contact Sheida Tirado, P.E.  

Sincerely, 

 

 

Michael J. Williams 
Hillsborough County Engineer 

This item has been digitally signed and 
sealed by Vicki L Castro on the date 
adjacent to the seal. 

Printed copies of this document are not 
considered signed and sealed and the 
signature must be verified on any electronic 
copies. 

Vicki L 
Castro

Digitally signed 
by Vicki L Castro 
Date: 2024.06.12 
12:14:33 -04'00'
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Transportation Comment Sheet  
 

 

 

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)  
Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

CR 579 (Mango Rd) County Arterial - 
Rural 

2 Lanes 
Substandard Road 
Sufficient ROW Width 

 Corridor Preservation Plan   
 Site Access Improvements  
 Substandard Road Improvements  
 Other   

Project Trip Generation  Not applicable for this request 
 Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips 
Existing 54 2 4 
Proposed 99 32 21 
Difference (+/-) +99 +32 +21 
*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted. 
 
Connectivity and Cross Access  Not applicable for this request 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North  None None Meets LDC 
South  Vehicular & Pedestrian None Meets LDC 
East  None None Meets LDC 
West X None None Meets LDC 
Notes:  
 
Design Exception/Administrative Variance   Not applicable for this request 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 
CR 579/Substandard Roadway Administrative Variance Requested Approvable 
CR 579/ Spacing Administrative Variance Requested Approvable 
Notes: Shared Access provided to adjacent parcel on CR 579. 

4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary  

Transportation Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

 Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested 
 Off-Site Improvements Provided 

 Yes  N/A 
 No 

 Yes 
 No See report. 
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Unincorporated Hillsborough County Special Use Consistency Review

Hearing Date: July 29, 2024

Report Prepared:  July 16, 2024

Case Number: SU 24-0622

Folio(s): 64305.0000

General Location:  East of Mango Road, west of 
Mango Fruit Street and north of Clay Pit Road

Comprehensive Plan Finding CONSISTENT

Adopted Future Land Use Residential-4 (4 du/ga; 0.25 FAR)

Service Area Urban

Community Plan(s) Seffner-Mango

Special Use Request Special Use (SU) to allow the addition of a private 
K-12 school with up to 40 students to serve 
children with learning disabilities. 

Parcel Size 3.13 ± acres

Street Functional Classification Mango Road – County Arterial
Mango Fruit Street – County Collector
Clay Pit Road – County Collector

Commercial Locational Criteria Not applicable

Evacuation Area None

Plan Hillsborough
planhillsborough.org

planner@plancom.org
813 – 272 – 5940

601 E Kennedy Blvd
18th floor 

Tampa, FL, 33602
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Staff Analysis of Goals, Objectives and Policies: 
The 3.13 ± acre subject site is located east of Mango Road, west of Mango Fruit Street and north of Clay 
Pit Road. The site is in the Urban Service Area and is located within the limits of the Seffner-Mango 
Community Plan. The applicant is requesting a Special Use for the addition of a private K-12 school that 
will include six classrooms of up to 40 students to serve children with learning disabilities.  
 
The site is in the Urban Service Area where according to Objective 1 of the Future Land Use Element (FLUE), 
80 percent of the County’s growth is to be directed. Policy 1.4 requires all new development to be 
compatible with the surrounding area, noting that “compatibility does not mean “the same as” Rather, it 
refers to the sensitivity of development proposals in maintaining the character of existing development.” 
The site currently has a church on the site. According to the revised request uploaded into Optix on July 
3, 2024, the school is proposed to be adjacent to the existing church will follow the Residential Single 
Family Conventional (RSC-4) zoning district development standards. The proposed building will be a max 
of 15,000 square feet and will also serve as dorms for the nuns who reside in the convent (up to 15 
residents). The surrounding area is comprised of single family and two-family residential developments. 
To the immediate north and south are vacant land used for stormwater retention ponds for the 
surrounding development. The proposal for a K-12 private school meets the intent of Objective 1 and 
Policy 1.4. 
 
Per Objective 8, Future Land Use categories outline the maximum level of intensity or density and range 
of permitted land uses allowed in each category. Appendix A contains a description of the character and 

 
Table 1: COMPARISON OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES 

 
Vicinity 

 
Future Land Use 

Designation 

 
Zoning 

 
Existing Land Use   

 
Subject 

Property 

 
Residential-4 

 
RSC-4  

 
Public/Quasi-

Public/Institutions 
 

North Residential-4 PD + RSC-9 + RSC-4  HOA Property + Single 
Family Residential  

South Residential-4 + Office 
Commercial-20 PD + RSC-4  

HOA Property + Single 
Family Residential + 

Public/Quasi-
Public/Institutions 

 

East Residential-4 PD + RDC-6   Single Family Residential 
+ Two Family Residential  

West Residential-9 + Urban 
Mixed Use-20  RMC-9 + RDC-12  Vacant + Two Family 

Residential  
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intent permitted in each of the Future Land use categories. The site is in the Residential-4 (RES-4) Future 
Land Use category. In the RES-4 category, projects are limited to 175,000 square feet or 0.25 Floor Area 
Ratio (FAR), whichever is less intense. According to the site plan, the proposal will use 20,000 square 
feet/0.15 Floor Area Ratio (FAR), therefore, the proposal meets Objective 8. The RES-4 Future Land Use 
category allows for the consideration of residential, suburban scale neighborhood commercial, office uses, 
and multi-purpose projects. Non-residential uses shall meet locational criteria for specific land use. As the 
language states above, residential uses are allowed. Objective 17 states that neighborhood serving uses, 
specifically residential support uses, are allowed in residential neighborhoods. A school is considered a 
residential support use; therefore, the proposal meets Objective 17 and its associated policies. 
 
The Comprehensive Plan requires that all development meet or exceed the land development regulations 
in Hillsborough County (FLUE Objective 9, FLUE Policy 9.1 and FLUE Policy 9.2). County Transportation 
staff have no objection to the proposal subject to the conditions outlined by the Development Services 
Department. 
  
The proposal meets the intent of FLUE Objective 16 and its accompanying policies 16.1 ,16.2, 16.3, 16.5 
and 16.10 that require new development to be compatible to the surrounding neighborhood. Goal 12 and 
Objective 12-1 of the Community Design Component (CDC) of the FLUE require new developments to 
recognize the existing community and be designed to relate to and be compatible with the predominant 
character of the surrounding area. In this case, the surrounding land use pattern is mostly single-family 
and two-family uses. The proposed 10’ buffer with Type A screening and 25’ building setback will serve as 
a barrier between the school and single family uses to the west. Gradual transitions of intensities between 
different land uses shall be provided for as new development is proposed and approved, through the use 
of professional site planning, buffering and screening techniques and control of specific land uses 
according to FLUE Policy 16.2.  The site will also have the 245’ minimum required queuing lane as required 
by the Land Development Code (LDC), as well as the required parking to serve both the church and school 
uses. Although events are not anticipated, the applicant stated the site’s parking area will be able to 
accommodate any events the school may have. Considering the factors of additional buffering, screening 
and parking, the proposal will complement the area as well as the surrounding neighborhood. 
 
The site is within the limits of the Seffner-Mango Community Plan. Goal 2 of the Community Plan seeks 
to enhance the community character and ensure quality residential and non-residential development. The 
plan also supports in-fill development and redevelopment within the Urban Service Area while providing 
for compatibility with existing uses. The proposed addition of a private K-12 school will supplement and 
amplify the Seffner-Mango community and surrounding area. 
 
Overall, staff finds that the proposed use is an allowable use in the RES-4 category, is compatible with the 
existing development pattern found within the surrounding area and does support the vision of the 
Seffner-Mango Community Plan. The proposed Special Use would allow for development that is 
consistent with the Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the Future Land Use Element of the Unincorporated 
Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan.  
 
Recommendation 
Based upon the above considerations and the following Goals, Objectives and Policies, Planning 
Commission staff finds the proposed Special Use CONSISTENT with the Unincorporated Hillsborough 
County Comprehensive Plan, subject to the conditions proposed by the Development Services Department. 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 



SU 24-0622 4 
 

Staff Identified Goals, Objectives and Policies of the Unincorporated Hillsborough County 
Comprehensive Plan Related to the Request: 
 
FUTURE LAND USE ELEMENT 
 
Urban Service Area 
 
Objective 1: Hillsborough County shall pro-actively direct new growth into the urban service area with the 
goal that at least 80% of all population growth will occur within the USA during the planning horizon of 
this Plan.  Within the Urban Service Area, Hillsborough County will not impede agriculture. Building permit 
activity and other similar measures will be used to evaluate this objective.   
 
Policy 1.4: Compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or activities or design which allow 
them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony. Some elements affecting compatibility 
include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, pedestrian or vehicular traffic, circulation, 
access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, noise, odor and architecture. Compatibility does not 
mean “the same as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity of development proposals in maintaining the 
character of existing development. 
 
Land Use Categories  
  
Objective 8:  The Future Land Use Map will include Land Use Categories which outline the maximum level 
of intensity or density and range of permitted land uses allowed and planned for an area.   A table of the 
land use categories and description of each category can be found in Appendix A.   
  
Policy 8.1:  The character of each land use category is defined by building type, residential density, 
functional use, and the physical composition of the land.  The integration of these factors sets the general 
atmosphere and character of each land use category.  Each category has a range of potentially permissible 
uses which are not exhaustive, but are intended to be illustrative of the character of uses permitted within 
the land use designation.  Not all of those potential uses are routinely acceptable anywhere within that 
land use category.   
 
Relationship to Land Development Regulations 
 
Objective 9: All existing and future land development regulations shall be made consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan, and all development approvals shall be consistent with those development 
regulations as per the timeframe provided for within Chapter 163, Florida Statutes. Whenever feasible and 
consistent with Comprehensive Plan policies, land development regulations shall be designed to provide 
flexible, alternative solutions to problems.   
 
Policy 9.1: Each land use plan category shall have a set of zoning districts that may be permitted within 
that land use plan category, and development shall not be approved for zoning that is inconsistent with 
the plan. 
 
Policy 9.2: Developments must meet or exceed the requirements of all land development regulations as 
established and adopted by Hillsborough County, the state of Florida and the federal government unless 
such requirements have been previously waived by those governmental bodies. 
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Neighborhood/Community Development 
 

Objective 16: Neighborhood Protection – The neighborhood is the functional unit of community 
development.  There is a need to protect existing, neighborhoods and communities and those that will 
emerge in the future. To preserve, protect, and enhance neighborhoods and communities, all new 
development must conform to the following policies. 

 
Policy 16.2: Gradual transitions of intensities between different land uses shall be provided for as new 
development is proposed and approved, through the use of professional site planning, buffering, and 
screening techniques and control of specific land uses. 
 
Policy 16.3: Development and redevelopment shall be integrated with the adjacent land uses through: 
a) the creation of like uses; or 
b) creation of complementary uses; or 
c) mitigation of adverse impacts; and 
d) transportation/pedestrian connections 
 
Policy 16.5:  Development of higher intensity non-residential land uses that are adjacent to established 
neighborhoods shall be restricted to collectors and arterials and to locations external to established and 
developing neighborhoods.   
 
Objective 17: Neighborhood and Community Serving Uses 
 
Certain non-residential land uses, including but not limited to residential support uses and public 
facilities, shall be allowed within residential neighborhoods to directly serve the population. These uses 
shall be located and designed in a manner to be compatible to the surrounding residential development 
pattern.   
 
Policy 17.7:  New development and redevelopment must mitigate the adverse noise, visual, odor and 
vibration impacts created by that development upon all adjacent land uses. 
 
Community Design Component (CDC) 
 
5.0 NEIGHBORHOOD LEVEL DESIGN  
5.1 COMPATIBILITY 
 
OBJECTIVE 12-1: New developments should recognize the existing community and be designed in a way 
that is compatible with the established character of the surrounding neighborhood.   
 
Policy 12-1.4: Compatibility may be achieved through the utilization of site design techniques including 
but not limited to transitions in uses, buffering, setbacks, open space and graduated height restrictions, to 
affect elements such as height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, pedestrian or vehicular traffic, 
circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, noise, odor and architecture. 
 
7.0 SITE DESIGN  
 
7.1 DEVELOPMENT PATTERN  
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GOAL 17:  Develop commercial areas in a manner which enhances the County’s character and ambiance. 
 
OBJECTIVE 17-1: Facilitate patterns of site development that appear purposeful and organized.  
 
Policy 17-1.4:  Affect the design of new commercial structures to provide an organized and purposeful 
character for the whole commercial environment. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL & SUSTAINABILITY SECTION 
 
Objective 3.9: Manage natural preserves to ensure a healthy, functioning environment, economy, and 
quality of life. 
 
Policy 3.9.9:  Protect natural resources, coastal resources, publicly owned, or managed natural preserves 
from adverse impacts attributable to adjacent land uses. Continue to require development activities on 
adjacent properties to comply with adopted criteria, standards, methodologies, and procedures to prevent 
adverse impacts. 
 
LIVABLE COMMUNITIES ELEMENT: SEFFNER-MANGO COMMUNITY PLAN 
 
2. Goal: Enhance community character and ensure quality residential and nonresidential development. 
 
     Strategies: 

 Prohibit “flex” provisions within and into the Seffner-Mango Community Plan Area. 
 Support in-fill and redevelopment within the Urban Service Area while providing for 

compatibility with existing uses. 
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___________________________ 

____________________________ 
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If “Yes” is checked on the above please ensure you include all items marked with + on the last page. 
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Site Plan +
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Other Documents 
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SPECIAL USE FOR PRIVATE SCHOOL (K-12) 
WRITTEN STATEMENT 

March 28, 2024 
Revised June 4, 2024 
Revised July 3, 2024 

 
The request involves rezoning a 3.13-acre site located in Seffner, Florida, within the urban service area. 
This site, identified by tax folio 64305.0000, is zoned Residential Single-Family Conventional (RSC-4), with 
a Residential (RES-4) future land use designation. The subject site has an existing convent on site 
approximately 5,000 SF in size according to Property Appraiser. 

The special use request is the addition of a private school (K-12) that will include 6 classrooms of up to 40 
students max to serve children with learning disabilities. The school is proposed to be adjacent to the 
existing building and will follow RSC-4 zoning district development standards. The proposed building will 
be a max of 15,000 SF and will also serve as dorms for the nuns who reside in the convent (up to 15 
residents). The site will have the 245’ minimum required queuing lane as required by the land 
development code, as well as the required parking to serve both the convent and school uses. There are 
no extracurricular events proposed for the associated uses. Although events are not anticipated, the site’s 
parking area will be able to accommodate any events the school may have. 

The surrounding area is comprised of single-family residential development. To the immediate north and 
south are vacant areas used as stormwater retention ponds for the surrounding development. To the east 
and to the west across the Mango Road (CR 579) are single family dwelling units.  

The proposed request meets the intent of the RES-4 future land use category and Seffner Mango 
community plan within the Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan. 

Received July 3, 2024 
Development Services
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